[Supporting the public process in development of the master plan for Ocean Beach.]

Resolution supporting the public process of the development of the master plan for Ocean Beach.

WHEREAS, Ocean Beach is the largest urban beach in Northern California; and WHEREAS, Ocean Beach, which is managed under the guidelines of the National Park Service as part of the Golden Gate National Recreation Area, is a significant recreational and natural resource for the residents of San Francisco; and

WHEREAS, Ocean Beach is an important destination for people throughout the Bay Area, California and visitors from other states and countries and attracted over two million visitors last year; and

WHEREAS, Due to naturally occurring erosion, poor accessibility and lack of access and facilities, Ocean Beach has been underutilized; and

WHEREAS, Ocean Beach is home to various native plants and animals of the Bay Area whose survival depends upon a healthy ecosystem; and

WHEREAS, A delicate balance must be struck to protect these natural resources while improving the usability and sustainability of Ocean Beach; and

WHEREAS, In an effort to develop a comprehensive and inclusive Master Plan for Ocean Beach that is a model for quality, accessible and sustainable open space, the City is embarking on a process to encourage stakeholders to participate in a series of public meetings to inform the City on its long term goals for the area; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the San Francisco Board of Supervisors commends and supports the public and transparent process in the development of the master plan for Ocean Beach.



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:

081571

Date Passed:

Resolution supporting the public process of the development of the master plan for Ocean Beach.

December 16, 2008 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Alioto-Pier, Campos, Chu, Daly, Dufty, Elsbernd, Maxwell, McGoldrick, Mirkarimi, Peskin, Sandoval

File No. 081571

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on December 16, 2008 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

12/19/2008

Date Approved

Mayor Gavin Newsom

Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board